Board of Trade.

MABLETHORPE AND SUTTON GAS COMPANY Limited.

Notice of the application by the Mablethorpe and Sutton Gas Company Limited under the Gas Undertakings Act, 1929, for an Order for an increase in the borrowing powers of the Company.

NOTICE is hereby given that application is intended to be made to the Board of Trade by the Mablethorpe and Sutton Gas Company Limited, whose registered office is situate at Numbers 22 and 23, Byram Arcade, Station Street, Huddersfield, in the County of York, for an Order under the Gas Undertakings Act, 1929, for:—

1. An increase in the borrowing powers of the Company from one-half to three-quarters of the issued share capital for the time being

of the Company.

2. For the modification of Section 5 of the Special Order dated the 24th day of May, 1928, cited as "The Mablethorpe and Sutton Gas Order, 1928," by the amendment of Section 5 of such Order to the effect that the borrowing powers of the Company shall be increased from one-half of the amount of the capital of the Company in respect of the undertaking at the time actually raised by the issue of shares, including any premium that may be obtained on the sale of any shares under the provisions of such Order to three-quarters of the amount of the capital of the Company in respect of the undertaking at the time actually raised by the issue of shares, including any premium that may be obtained on the sale of any shares.

Any Local or other public Authority, Company or person desiring to bring before the

Board of Trade any objection to the application may do so by registered letter addressed to the Director of Gas Administration, Board of Trade, Great George Street, London, S.W. 1, and despatched on or before the 27th day of July, 1931.

Any such objection shall state the specific grounds of objection, and a copy of the objection shall be forwarded to the applicants or the undersigned, their Agents, at the same time as it is sent to the Board of Trade.

Dated this 1st day of July, 1931.

WM. AND E. H. MIDDLEBROOK, Pearl Chambers, East Parade, Leeds, Solici-(161) tors to the Applicants.

SOUTH STAFFORDSHIRE MINES. Drainage Acts, 1873 to 1923.

THE Commissioners appointed under the above-named Act of 1873, hereby give notice that the Arbitrators have made an Award in triplicate for a Mines Drainage Rate in the Tipton District. And the said Commissioners hereby give further notice that the above Award has been deposited as prescribed by the Act of 1873. And the Commissioners hereby give further notice that the said Award is from and after the date of such deposit binding upon the Commissioners and upon the Owners and Occupiers of the Mines in the Tipton District.

Dated the 29th day of June, 1931.

H. TAYLOR, Law Clerk.

(117